

No. 22-246

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CENTRIPETAL NETWORKS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

CISCO SYSTEMS, INC.,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Federal Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

PAUL J. ANDRE

LISA KOBIALKA

KRAMER LEVIN

NAFTALIS

& FRANKEL LLP

333 Twin Dolphin Dr.

Redwood Shores, CA 94065

(650) 752-1700

PAUL D. CLEMENT

Counsel of Record

MATTHEW D. ROWEN

CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC

706 Duke Street

Alexandria, VA 22314

(202) 742-8900

paul.clement@clementmurphy.com

Counsel for Petitioner

November 9, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
I. The Federal Circuit's Interpretation Of Section 455(f) Conflicts With This Court's Caselaw And Renders The Statute A Nullity	2
II. The Federal Circuit's Harmless-Error Analysis Conflicts With This Court's Caselaw And Decisions Of Other Circuits	6
III. The Questions Presented Are Important, And This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

- In re Allied Signal Inc.*,
891 F.2d 974 (1st Cir. 1989) 7

In re Literary Works in Elec. Databases

- Copyright Litig.*,
509 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2007) 5

Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acquisition Corp.,

- 486 U.S. 847 (1988) 1, 8

Shinseki v. Sanders,

- 556 U.S. 396 (2009) 8, 10

Sturgeon v. Frost,

- 577 U.S. 424 (2016) 4

Statute

- 28 U.S.C. §455 1, 2, 3

Regulation

- 5 C.F.R. §2640.202 8, 9

Other Authorities

- Advisory Op. 110, Comm. on Codes of
Conduct, Jud. Conf. of the U.S. (Aug. 2013) 4

- Antonin Scalia, *A Matter of Interpretation:
Federal Courts and the Law* (1998) 2
